Pursuant to notice published in the October 10th, 2024 issue of the Polk County News, the Polk County Board of Equalization convened at 9:00 a.m. with all members present. Minutes of the August 27th, 2024 meeting of the Polk County Board of Equalization were read and approved. Chairman Westring informed those in attendance that a current copy of the Open Meetings Act is posted in the meeting room.

A motion was made by Boss to set the 2024-2025 property tax rates for the subdivisions based in Polk County as follows:

County General Fund Sinking Fund Veterans' Aid Fund Hospital Fund Highway Bond Fund	Total	0.156289 0.002062 0.000046 0.012746 0.031452 0.202595
Polk County Agricultural Society		0.005865
Polk County Historical Society		0.001215
Village of Shelby, General		0.278766
City of Osceola, General City of Osceola, Bond	Total	0.446353 0.137550 0.583903
City of Stromsburg, General City of Stromsburg, Fire Bond	Total	0.283004 0.000000 0.283004
Village of Polk, General Village of Polk, Bond	Total	0.273731 0.114054 0.387785
School Dist. #15, General School Dist. #15, Bond School Dist. #15, Special Building	Total	0.587906 0.095336 0.012195 0.695437
School Dist. #19, General School Dist. #19, Bond School Dist. #19, Qualified Capital Purchase School Dist. #19, Special Building	Total	0.678682 0.091589 0.000000 0.016337 0.786608
School Dist. #32, General School Dist. #32, Bond School Dist. #32, Special Building	Total	0.587399 0.096511 0.005000 0.688910
School Dist. #75, General School Dist. #75 Special Building		0.488297 0.078869

	Total	0.567166		
Osceola Rural Fire District, General		0.020000		
Stromsburg Rural Fire District, General		0.011355		
Stromsburg Rural Fire District, Sinking		0.008645		
Stromsburg Rural Fire District, Bond		0.002534		
	Total	0.022534		
Polk Fire & Rescue District, General		0.020000		
Polk Fire & Rescue District, Bond		0.008507		
	Total	0.028507		
Shelby Rural Fire District, General		0.015528		
Shelby Rural Fire District, Bond		0.005546		
	Total	0.021074		
Hackberry Cemetery District		0.001126		
Polk County Sanitary Improvement District #1,				
General		0.350000		
Polk County Sanitary Improvement District #1, Bond		0.350000		
	Total	0.700000		
The motion was seconded by Westring and the roll call vote was Boss, aye; Westring, aye; Boruch, aye.				
There being no further business, the Board of Equalization adjourned at 9:20 a.m.				
Approved: /S/ Debra S. Girard	/S/ Jerry Westring			
County Clerk	Chairman			